to perform a duty required by this Code of Ordinances or otherwise violating any provision 

of this Code of Ordinances or any rule or regulation adopted herein by reference shall, 

upon conviction, be subject to a fine of at least sixty-five dollars ($65.00) but not to exceed 

six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00). The court may order imprisonment not to 

exceed thirty (30) days in lieu of a fine or in addition to a fine. The 

criminal penalty surcharge required by Code of Iowa section 911.1 shall be added to a city 

fine and is not a part of the city's penalty.

[...]

Commencing at the South Quarter Corner (S1/4 Cor.) of Section Twenty-nine (Sec. 29), 

Township 100 North (T100N), Range 45 West (R45W) of the fifth Principal Meridian 

(5th P.M.), Lyon County, Iowa; thence N 89° 54’ E along the south line of said Sec. 29, 

one thousand five hundred twenty-nine and three/tenths feet (1,529.3’) to the point of 

beginning. Thence N8° 26’ W, two thousand six hundred thirty-four and three/tenths feet 

(2,634.3’); thence S 89° 12’ E, two hundred two and six/tenths feet (202.6’); thence S 15° 

47’ E along the westerly edge of the present Rock Rapids airport, two thousand seven 

hundred four and five/tenths feet (2,704.5’); thence S 89° 53’ W along the south line of 

said Sec. 29, five hundred fifty-two feet (552.0’) to the point of beginning containing 

22.6 acres. 

DESCRIPTION: TRACT NO. TWO 

Commencing at the South Quarter Corner (S1/4 Cor.) of Section Twenty-nine (Sec. 29), 

Township 100 North (T100N), Range 45 West (R45W) of the Fifth Principal Meridian 

(5th P.M.), Lyon County, Iowa; thence N 89° 53’ E along the south line of said Sec. 29, 

one thousand five hundred twenty-nine and three/tenths feet (1,529.3’); thence N 8° 26’ 

W, two thousand six hundred thirty-four and three/tenths feet (2,634.3’) to the point of 

beginning. Thence N 8° 26’ W, two hundred seventy feet (270.0’); thence due N, four 

hundred forty-two and two/tenths feet (442.2’); thence N 74° 13’ E, four hundred five 

and five/tenths feet (405.5’); thence S 15° 47’ E, eight hundred sixty feet (860.0’) along 

the easterly line of the county road thence N 89° 12’ W, five hundred eighty-four and 

five/tenths feet (584.5’) along the north line of the present Rock Rapids airport to the 

point of beginning containing 9.1 acres. 

Section 2. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of 

this Ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 3.

[...]

The Municipal Code of Rock Rapids, Iowa is hereby amended by repealing Title 

I, Chapter 2, Article 7, Section 7.03 and adopting a new Title I, Chapter 2, Article 

7, Section 7.03 in lieu thereof, concerning Compensation of the Mayor, as 

follows: 

7.03 COMPENSATION. The salary of the mayor shall be three thousand six hundred dollars 

($3,600.00) per year, to become effective for at the beginning of the term that starts 

January 1, 2018. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 372.13(8)) 

Section 2. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of 

this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

[...]

The Municipal Code of Rock Rapids, Iowa is hereby amended by repealing Title 

I, Chapter 3, Article 9, Section 9.06 and adopting a new Title I, Chapter 3, Article 

9, Section 9.06 in lieu thereof, concerning Compensation of the Council, as 

follows: 

9.06 COMPENSATION. The salary of each council member shall be one thousand eight 

hundred dollars ($1,800.00) per year, to become effective for all council members at the 

beginning of the term that starts January 1, 2020. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 372.13(8)) 

Section 2. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of 

this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

[...]

circulation in the geographic area served by the governmental entity. 

(Code of Iowa, Section 26.3) 

2. COMPETITIVE QUOTATIONS FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS. 

Competitive quotations shall be required for a public improvement having an estimated 

total cost that exceeds thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000), but is less than the 

competitive threshold of bid one-hundred thousand dollar ($100,000). The thresholds 

are subject to change of Code of Iowa, Chapter 314. 

(Code of Iowa, Section 26.14) 

3. LICENSED ENGINEER, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR REGISTERED